



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1211 of 1988

Harish Chandra And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)

:

Counsel for Respondent(s)

:

A.G.A.

Court No. - 46

HON'BLE AJAY BHANOT, J.

HON'BLE DIVESH CHANDRA SAMANT, J.

Office report indicates that the appellants No.1, 2 and 4 died during the pendency of the appeal.

The appeal shall stand dismissed as abated in regard to the appellant No.1-Harish Chandra, appellant No.2-Hirday Ram and appellant No.4-Subhash.

The report sent by the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Meerut discloses that the appellant No.3-Mam Chandra alias Toti has left the village 30 years ago after selling his movable and immovable properties. No other person from his family resides in the aforesaid village. It appears that the current whereabouts of the appellant No.3-Mam Chandra alias Toti are not known.

Let the non-bailable warrant be issued against the appellant No.3-Mam Chandra alias Toti. Proceedings under Section 446 Cr.P.C. be initiated against the sureties by the competent court below.

List in the month of July, 2026.

The report of the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned to be placed on the next date of listing.

**March 23,
2026**

Ashish Tripathi

(Divesh Chandra Samant,J.) (Ajay Bhanot,J.)